
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 29 March 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January, 2011. 

 
3. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSIONS FUND  CONFERENCE 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 
4. LGPS TRUSTEES CONFERENCE (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
5. CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
6. BANK SIGNATORIES (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
7. PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
8. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 29 - 40) 
 
9. MEMBERS' TRAINING (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
10. CIPFA KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK - INTERIM 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

Public Document Pack



11. EXTENSION OF  PIRC CONTRACT (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
12. CHARGING POLICY (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
13. GOVERNANCE AND RISK WORKING PARTY - MINUTES (Pages 

63 - 68) 
 
14. 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY - AIR 

CONDITIONING (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
15. GLOBAL CUSTODIAN SERVICES (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
16. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 

17. PRIVATE EQUITY PROGRAMME 2011-14 (Pages 77 - 86) 
 
18. TAX RECOVERY (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
19. INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY-MINUTES (Pages 

91 - 100) 
 
20. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION -  NORTHGATE MANAGED 

SERVICES (Pages 101 - 104) 
 
21. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - ELITE CLEANING AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
22. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - TAYLOR SHAW (Pages 109 - 

112) 
 
23. PIRC CONTRACT EXTENSION - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Pages 

113 - 114) 
 
24. 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES (Pages 115 - 116) 
 
25. STAFFING REPORT (Pages 117 - 124) 
 
26. LEASE OF PART OF CASTLE CHAMBERS, CASTLE STREET, 

LIVERPOOL  
 



 Report to be circulated separately. 
 

27. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2011 
 

Present: Councillor G Watt (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Johnson 

D Knowles 
G Davies 
T Harney 
 

AER Jones 
AR McLachlan 
R Moon 
H Smith 
S Mountney (In place 
of C Povall) 
 

 Councillors Anderton, St Helens Council 
McIvor, Sefton Council (In place of A Ibbs) 
 

   Mr P McCarthy (NonDistrict Council 
Employers) 

Apologies Councillors N Keats 
 

Joe Hanson 

 
 

56 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest.  
 
Mr P McCarthy declared a personal interest in Item 17 Review of Potential Unfunded 
Liabilities as his organisation – Wirral Partnership Homes Ltd was referred to in this 
report. 
 
Councillor Tom Harney declared a personal interest in Item 17 as he is a member of 
the Board on Wirral Partnership Homes Ltd. 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 November, 2010 for consideration. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be agreed. 
 

58  
59 ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of busines
[...]
 
 
Liz Temple-Murray, Audit Manager, attended the meeting to outline the Opinion Plan 
and responded to Members questions. 

Page 2



 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the Audit Commission’s Audit Opinion 
Plan for Merseyside Pension Fund 2010/2011. 
 

68 REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the outcome of the 
recent tendering exercise in respect of refurbishment work for 241 Brooklands Road, 
Weybridge which was owned by MPF as part of the direct property investment 
portfolio. The tendering exercise had been conducted on behalf of MPF by CB 
Richard Ellis (CBRE). 
 
Resolved – That the Committee note the acceptance of the lowest amended 
tender for refurbishment work at 241, Brooklands Road, Weybridge. 
 

69 GOVERNANCE AND RISK WORKING PARTY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a paper outlining the terms of reference for the 
Governance and Risk Working Party, and enclosing a provisional agenda for its first 
meeting on 26 January 2011.   
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

70 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the submission 
made by MPF to the Public Service Pensions Commission in response to the call for 
evidence dated 1 November 2010. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Committee agrees the response submitted to the Commission, 
attached at appendix 1 to the Director’s report.  
(2)  That the Committee offers its congratulations to Fund members for their 
response which was taken into account in preparing the response and that this 
be communicated by means of posting a notice on the Fund website to them. 
 

71 PASSIVE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report requesting Members to approve the 
commencement of a procurement exercise for passive management and the use of 
AON Hewitt as consultants for the selection exercise. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the commen
[...]

were needed to manage the transition between the old and the new Regulations; and 
 
Views were sought on the “transitional provisions” i.e. to move to a local IDRP 
process within 3 months following the “coming into force” of the new regulations (1 
October 2011). 
 
Resolved - That the Committee agree that a technical response on behalf of the 
Pension Fund be submitted. 
 

73 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
following matters to be considered contain exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

74 STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report recommending changes to the 
establishment of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) following the release of 
employees through Early Voluntary Retirement (EVR). The Committee discussed the 

Page 4



effect on the Fund of the restructuring and received an assurance that the quality of 
administration and management would be monitored or improved following the 
introduction of the new structure. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee agree the proposed changes to the staffing 
structure of Merseyside Pension Fund and the savings set out in Appendix 1 to 
the Director’s report. 
 

75 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY MINUTES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working 
Party held on 24 November 2010. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be agreed subject to the inclusion of Councillor 
George Davies apologies being included. 
 

76 REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED LIABILITIES FOR ADMISSION BODIES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing details of the annual review of 
potential unfunded liabilities for admission bodies, undertaken by the Actuary Mercer, 
following an actuarial review of the Fund as at 31 March 2010. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the revised bond requirements calculated as at 31 March 
[...]
ION?   NO 
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report informs Members of the recommendations of the inquiry conducted 
by Lord Hutton into the future provision of public service pension schemes 
including the Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
1.2 The objectives of the review undertaken by Lord Hutton were to ensure that 

pension provision in the public sector was affordable and sustainable in the 
long term and to identify any short term cost savings. 

 
1.3 Provision of the Pensions Administration service by the Council in its role as 

Administering Authority of the Merseyside Pension Fund under Regulation 30 
and Schedule 4 of the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 is a statutory 
duty. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Members note the report. 
 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pensions Committee to be kept up 
to date with legislative developments to carry out their decision making role in 
order to enable them to make informed decisions. 
 

 
3.2. The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) will be 

carrying out consultation to determine how the recommendations made in the 
report should be implemented in respect of the LGPS. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1. The Commission’s final report has 27 recommendations to the Government as 

regards the future of Public Service Pensions. The headline recommendations 
are: - 

 
§ Any new scheme should be based on career average revalued earnings 

(CARE) not final salary. 
 
§ The normal retirement age should be linked to the State Pension,.the 

exception being uniformed public service schemes which would have a 
normal pension age of 60. 

 
§ For contributing members the revaluation of benefits accrued under the 

CARE arrangement should be linked to earnings, with price indexation being 
retained post retirement. 

 
§ The Government should honour the existing pension promise maintaining a 

link to final
[...]
tive pay to women on boards: tackling the key issues in corporate 
governance today – Alan MacDougall (and Tom P?), PIRC 
 
 
11.00 Leading the charge: a first-hand account of engaging with companies on ESG 
issues – Councillor Ian Greenwood, Chair of LAPFF & Leader of Bradford Council 
 
 
11.30 Coffee break 
 
 
11.45 Climate Change Scenarios – Implications for Strategic Asset Allocation – Will 
Oulton (tbc), Principal, Mercer 
 
 
12.15 Post Hutton Report: where next for the LGPS – Tim Hazlewood (tbc), LGE  
 
 
13.00  Lunch 
 
 

Page 44



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

29 MARCH 2011 

SUBJECT: CIPFA KNOWLEDGE & SKILLS 

FRAMEWORK – INTERIM COMPLIANCE 

STATEMENT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEOFFREY WATT 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report proposes a response to the best practice guidance issued by CIPFA 
in relation to the compliance of Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) 
with the Knowledge & Skills Framework. 

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Members approve the inclusion of an interim compliance statement in the 
annual report. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Local Government Pension Scheme Administering Authorities are required to 
report on a ‘comply or explain’ basis their adoption of, and compliance with, the 
Myners Principles.  The first of these principles, effective decision making, 
requires LGPS funds to ensure that: 

 
• decisions are taken by persons or organisations with the skills, knowledge, 
advice and resources necessary to make them effectively and monitor their 
implementation; and 

 
• those persons or organisations have sufficient expertise to be able to 
evaluate and challenge advice they receive, and manage conflicts of 
interest.  

 
3.2 The compliance statement represents a key element in complying with this 
 principle. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 The CIPFA gui
[...]
ee responsible for ensuring that 
the training policies and strategies are implemented, the Director of Finance can 
confirm that the officers and Members charged with the financial management of 
and decision making for the pension scheme collectively possessed the requisite 
knowledge and skills necessary to discharge those duties and make the decisions 
required during the reporting period. 
 

(A detailed explanation of the training undertaken and its various elements will be 
provided here in the annual report). 
 

Page 48



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
29 MARCH 2011 
 

SUBJECT: EXTENSION OF PIRC CONTRACT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CLLR GEOFFREY WATT 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for a six month extension of the 
contract with PIRC to provide corporate governance research and 
comprehensive proxy voting services. 

 
1.2 An exempt report elsewhere on this agenda contains commercially sensitive 

information. Release into the public domain would prejudice a future 
procurement exercise. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 That Members approve the extension of the contract with PIRC for the 
provision of this service to 30 September 2011. 

 
2.2 That Members authorise officers to commence a procurement exercise for the 

re-tendering of this contract, and to report a recommendation for appointment 
to the September 2011 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 The active exercising of the voting rights attached to shareholdings in the UK 
and overseas equity portfolios is a fundamental part of the policy on 
responsible ownership, as out-lined in the Statement of Investment Principles. 
MPF has engaged PIRC to be the key service provider in this area and has 
adopted the PIRC Global Shareholder Voting Guidelines. 

 
3.2 MPF has significant investments in UK companies, due to their 
[...]
 
1.1 The report informs Members of the outcome of a recent tendering exercise in 

respect of air conditioning plant replacement works for 241 Brooklands Road, 
Weybridge which is owned by MPF as part of the direct property investment 
portfolio. The tendering exercise was conducted on behalf of MPF by CB 
Richard Ellis (CBRE). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the acceptance by the Director of Finance under 

delegation of the lowest tender submitted by Risby Air-Conditioning 
Company, for air conditioning plant replacement works at 241 Brooklands 
Road, Weybridge.  

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  Following a competitive tendering exercise based on a Builders Specification 
 and the JCT Design and Build Contract (DB05) DB/G, the lowest cost tender 
 was recommended by CBRE. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The existing ground floor tenant agreed to take a 10 year lease of the whole 

building. The heads of terms included the refurbishment of the first floor 
including air conditioning, 

 
4.2  The timescale for completing all the works and occupation was extremely 

tight and therefore it was agreed the works would be separated. 
 
4.3 On 11 January 2011 the Pensions Committee approved the refurbishment 

works. 
 
4.4 For the air conditioning replacement works, four companies were invited to 

tender, however two tender submissions were received late and therefore 
invalid. Details are set out in the Exempt Appendix. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 69



 
5.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
 
5.1 No major risks are perceived. The outline design was provided by CBRE 

Engineering with full design being completed by the contractor. A Warranty is 
being provided by the main contractor and sub contractor. The works are 
being project managed by CBRE Building Consultancy and CBRE Health and 
Safety are acting as Construction Design and Management (CDM) -
Coordinator.  

 
6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 There are no other options considered in this r
[...]
custodian to ensure the security of 

assets. This report proposes, for operational reasons, an extension of the 
current contract on the existing terms and conditions.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members approve the extension of the existing global custodian contract 

with State Street to 31 March 2012 
 
2.2 That Members approve the commencement of a procurement process for 

global custodian services from 1 April 2012 for a period of three years plus an 
optional extension of two years. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 There are currently uncertainties over the future provision of banking 

services, which may require an urgent procurement exercise. It is therefore 
proposed to extend the custodian contract, and thereby allow resources to be 
available should the banking contract need to be re-tendered urgently. 

 
3.2 The current provider will agree to such an extension on the existing terms and 

conditions. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 On 22 November 2004, the Pensions Committee appointed State Street as 

Global Custodian for a period of five years, with an option of a maximum two 
year extension. Following agreement of the contract details, the service 
commenced in April 2005. 

 
4.2 On 18 June 2009, the Pensions Committee approved an extension to 30 
 September 2011.  The further extension now proposed to 31 March 2012 is 
 consistent with the original advertised period of five years with a maximum 
 two year extension. 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 73



4.3 The range of services provided by the current global custodian includes 
 safekeeping, income collection, tax reclaims, voting, accounting and 
 reporting, currency conversion, corporate actions and securities lending.  
 
4.4 In order to arrange the best protection for the assets of MPF the custody 
 contract needs to have an appropriate weighting for risk controls, as the 
 following risks are inherent within the custodian function: 
 

• Cash risk 
• Securities risk 
• O
[...]
s Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 24

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 25

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 National Association of Pensions Fund  Conference
	4 LGPS Trustees Conference
	5 CIPFA Annual Conference
	6 Bank Signatories
	7 Public Service Pensions Commission
	Appendix

	8 LGPS Update
	9 Members' Training
	10 CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework - Interim Compliance Statement
	11 Extension of  PIRC Contract
	12 Charging Policy
	13 Governance and Risk Working Party - Minutes
	14 241 Brooklands Road, Weybridge, Surrey - Air Conditioning
	15 Global Custodian Services
	17 Private Equity Programme 2011-14
	18 Tax Recovery
	19 Investment Monitoring Working Party-Minutes
	20 Admission Body Application -  Northgate Managed Services
	21 Admission Body Application - Elite Cleaning and Environmental Services
	22 Admission Body Application - Taylor Shaw
	23 PIRC Contract Extension - Exempt Appendices
	24 241 Brooklands Road, Weybridge, Surrey - Exempt Appendices
	25 Staffing Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 March 2011 
 

Present: Councillor G Watt (Chair) 
 
 Councillors C Povall 

G Davies 
T Harney 
S Williams (in place 
of Cllr Peter Johnson) 

AER Jones 
R Moon 
H Smith 
P Hayes (in place of 
Cllr Denis Knowles) 

 Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council 
A Ibbs, Sefton Council 
 
Mr P McCarthy (Non District Council 
Employers) 
 

In attendance:  Paul Wiggins, Unison   
 

Apologies Councillors Joe Hanson 
William Anderton  
Peter |Johnson 

AR McLachlan 
Denis Knowles 
 

 
 

80 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Anne Ibbs declared a prejudicial interest in Item 20 – Admission body 
Application – Northgate Managed Services – as the company concerned had 
secured an I.T. contract with a Sefton school. 
 
Councillor Steve Williams declared a personal interest in general as his wife was a 
member of the Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor George Davies declared a personal interest in general as his wife was a 
member of the Pension Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

81 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11 January, 2011. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 



 
82 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENSIONS FUND  CONFERENCE  

 
The Director of Finance requested nominations to attend the National Association 
Pension Fund (NAPF) Local Authority Conference, to be held in Birmingham, from 16 
May to 18 May 2011. 
 
Resolved That the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Pensions Committee be 
nominated to attend the National Association Pension Fund (NAPF) Local 
Authority Conference, to be held in Birmingham, from 16 May to 18 May 2011. 
 

83 LGPS TRUSTEES CONFERENCE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested the Committee to consider 
attendance at the LGPS trustees conference organised by the Local Government 
Employers to be held in Bournemouth on 8 and 9 June 2011. 
 
Several members of the Committee raised concerns that the date in question fell 
after the date of the Local Government Elections. The Director responded that places 
needed to be booked in advance for the conference so names were being sought 
now. 
 
Resolved – That Councillors Geoffrey Watt, Adrian Jones and Cherry Povall 
submit their names and Councillor George Davies confirm his name with the 
Director of Finance as attendees at the LGPS trustees conference organised by 
the Local Government Employers to be held in Bournemouth on 8 and 9 June 
2011. 
 

84 CIPFA ANNUAL CONFERENCE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that requested nominations to attend the 
CIPFA Annual Conference, to be held in Birmingham from 5 July to 7 July 2011. 
 
Resolved That the Committee confirms that a representative of the Pensions 
Committee attend the CIPFA Annual Conference, to be held in Birmingham 
from 5 July to 7 July 2011. 
 
 
 

85 BANK SIGNATORIES  
 
The Director of Finance sought approval to amend the nominated personnel on the 
existing bank mandates. 
 
Resolved – That the nominated personnel on the existing bank mandates be 
approved in accordance with those listed in the report. 
 

86 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of the 
recommendations of the inquiry conducted by Lord Hutton into the future provision of 
public service pension schemes including the Local Government Pension Scheme. 



The Commission’s final report had been published and delivered to the Government 
on Thursday 10 March 2011. 
 
The Director of Finance noted that the objectives of the review undertaken by Lord 
Hutton had been to ensure that pension provision in the public sector was affordable 
and sustainable in the long term and to identify any short term cost savings. 
 
He further noted that provision of the Pensions Administration service by the Council 
in its role as Administering Authority of the Merseyside Pension Fund under 
Regulation 30 and Schedule 4 of the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 was a 
statutory duty. 
 
The Director of Finance reported that the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) would be carrying out consultation to determine how the 
recommendations made in the report should be implemented in respect of the LGPS. 
 
The report outlined the headline recommendations of the Commission and included a 
question and answer fact sheet as an appendix.  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

87 LGPS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of legislative and 
other developments impacting on the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  It 
was noted that the most significant development was the publication of the Public 
Service Pensions Commission final report which was the subject of a separate report 
to the Committee. 
 
The Director of Finance also circulated a copy of the response to the Chancellor 
dated 16 February, 2011 from the Local Government Association which included a 
table showing the proposed employee contribution rate to  the LGPS. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

88 MEMBERS' TRAINING  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that informed Members of the next 
training day which was arranged to take place at the Cunard Building on 14 June 
2011. 
 
Resolved - That Members attend the next training day at the Cunard Building 
on 14 June 2011. 
 

89 CIPFA KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK - INTERIM COMPLIANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that proposed a response to the best 
practice guidance issued by CIPFA in relation to the compliance of Local 
Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) with the Knowledge & Skills Framework.  A 
draft statement of compliance was submitted as an appendix. 
 



It was reported that the Local Government Pension Scheme Administering 
Authorities were required to report on a ‘comply or explain’ basis their adoption of, 
and compliance with, the Myners Principles.  The first of these principles, effective 
decision making, required LGPS funds to ensure that: 
 
• decisions were taken by persons or organisations with the skills, knowledge, 
advice and resources necessary to make them effectively and monitor their 
implementation; and 
 
• those persons or organisations have sufficient expertise to be able to 
evaluate and challenge advice they receive, and manage conflicts of interest.  
 
It was reported that the compliance statement represented a key element in 
complying with this principle. 
 
Resolved – That the inclusion of an interim compliance statement in the annual 
report be approved. 
 

90 EXTENSION OF  PIRC CONTRACT  
 
The Director of Finance sought approval for a six month extension of the contract 
with PIRC to provide corporate governance research and comprehensive proxy 
voting services. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the extension of the contract with PIRC for the provision of corporate 
governance research and comprehensive proxy voting services to 30 
September 2011 be approved. 
 
(2) That officers be authorised to commence a procurement exercise for the re-
tendering of this contract, and to report a recommendation for appointment to 
the September 2011 meeting of the Pensions Committee. 
 

91 CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that reviewed current charges made by 
the MPF for services provided to service users and employers. 
 
It was noted that provision of the Pensions Administration service by the Council in 
its role as Administering Authority of the Merseyside Pension Fund under Regulation 
30 and Schedule 4 of the LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 was a statutory 
duty. 
 
Resolved – That the existing charges, as set out in the schedule at Appendix1 
to the report, be confirmed. 
 

92 GOVERNANCE AND RISK WORKING PARTY - MINUTES  
 
The Director of Finance provided Members with the minutes of the Governance and 
Risk Working party held on 26 January 2011. 
 



Resolved –  
 
(1) That the minutes of the Governance and Risk Working party held on 26 

January 2011 be agreed. 
 
(2) That the next meeting of the Governance and Risk Working party be 

arranged for 14 July 2011. 
 

93 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY - AIR CONDITIONING  
 
The Director of Finance informed Members of the outcome of a recent tendering 
exercise in respect of air conditioning plant replacement works for 241 Brooklands 
Road, Weybridge, owned by MPF as part of the direct property investment portfolio. 
The tendering exercise had been conducted on behalf of MPF by CB Richard Ellis 
(CBRE). 
 
Resolved – That the acceptance by the Director of Finance under delegation of 
the lowest tender for air conditioning plant replacement works at 241 
Brooklands Road, Weybridge be noted.  
 
 

94 GLOBAL CUSTODIAN SERVICES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report regarding global custodian services noting 
that Merseyside Pension Fund used a global custodian to ensure the security of 
assets. The report proposed, for operational reasons, an extension of the current 
contract on the existing terms and conditions.  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the extension of the existing global custodian contract to 31 March 

2012 be approved. 
 
(2) That the commencement of a procurement process for global custodian 

services from 1 April 2012 for a period of three years plus an optional 
extension of two years be approved. 

 
95 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
the following matters to be considered contain exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

96 PRIVATE EQUITY PROGRAMME 2011-14  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to request Members to approve the 
Private Equity Programme for 2011/14 including the proposed investments for 2011. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the Private Equity Programme for 2011/14 including the proposed 

investments for 2011 be noted and that it also be noted that the Director 



of Finance will make the individual investments under delegation and may 
make changes as circumstances arise, which may be particularly 
pertinent further out in the programme. 

 
(2) That the Pensions Committee note that it will receive annual updates on 

the private equity programme and that reports will continue to be made to 
the IMWP on a quarterly basis. 

 
97 TAX RECOVERY  

 
The Director of Finance reported that KPMG had assisted MPF with the submission 
of specialist reviews of domestic and European tax arrangements. He reported that 
they have co-ordinated submissions to UK and European tax authorities across Local 
Government and private pension funds to claim additional re-imbursements, usually 
involving test cases under European law.  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report that proposed an extension of the existing 
contract with KPMG to enable a review, and where appropriate, submission of filing 
returns, claims for reimbursements and / or allowances for losses from the Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS), the tax authority for the United States of America.  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the extension of the existing contract with KPMG to include a review, 

and appropriate follow-up of involvement with United States tax issues be 
approved. 

 
(2) That funding for this initiative, to come from the additional income received 

and expected to be received from existing European and UK submissions, 
be approved. 

 
(3) That Members receive regular progress reports on these initiatives. 
 

98 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY-MINUTES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working 
Party held on 23 February 2011. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP, attached as an appendix to the 
report be noted. 
 

99 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION -  NORTHGATE MANAGED SERVICES  
 
The Director of Finance informed Members of his decision taken under delegation, to 
approve the application received from Northgate Managed Services for admission to 
Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transferee Admission Body. The company had 
secured an I.T. contract at the Sefton School, Litherland High School, for the period 
21 February 2011 to 20 February 2017. 
 
Resolved - That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Northgate Managed Services be noted. 
 



100 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - ELITE CLEANING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES  
 
The Director of Finance informed Members of his decision taken under delegation, to 
approve the application received from Elite Cleaning & Environmental Services for 
admission to Merseyside Pension Fund as a Transferee Admission Body. The 
company had taken on the cleaning services at Birkenhead 6th Form College with 
effect from 1 April 2008. 
 
Resolved - That the Pensions Committee notes the approval of the application 
for admission to the Merseyside Pension Fund of Elite Cleaning & 
Environmental Services. 
 

101 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION - TAYLOR SHAW  
 
The Director of Finance informed Members of his decision taken under delegation, to 
approve the application received from Taylor Shaw for admission to Merseyside 
Pension Fund as a Transferee Admission Body. The company had secured the 
catering contracts at two Liverpool Schools, King David High and King David Primary 
with effect from 1 September 2010. 
 
Resolved - That the approval of the application for admission to the 
Merseyside Pension Fund of Taylor Shaw to undertake the catering at two 
Liverpool schools be noted. 
 

102 STAFFING REPORT  
 
Further to Minute No 74 the Director of Finance informed Members of the progress 
made in revising the staffing structure. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

103 LEASE OF PART OF CASTLE CHAMBERS, CASTLE STREET, LIVERPOOL  
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

104 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
The Chair, noting that this was the last Pensions Committee for the municipal year, 
offered the Committee’s good wishes to Councillor Anne Ibbs (Sefton Council) as she 
would not be seeking re-election in the forthcoming elections. 
 
The Chair also thanked all members and officers for their support and hard work 
throughout the year. 
 
 


